and variable rate debts on the one hand and on the other hand by limiting the risk of fl uctuation of variable rates by
recourse to hedging instruments (caps: rate ceilings) and by short term cash surpluses remunerated at a variable
rate. The Group refrains from speculative transactions in fi nancial instruments. Financial instruments are exclusively
used for fi nancial hedging purposes.

The table below shows the breakdown of the fi xed and variable rates by currency of the Group’s net exposure to the
interest rate risk after hedging as at December 31, 2012.

Facteurs de risques
4.4. Market risks 4

The signifi cant residual position, excluding cash, corresponds to the Kazakhstan subsidiary’s loan, denominated in
US Dollars and at an interest rate of Libor$ 6 month rate. After conducting the exchange rate hedging transactions
referred to above in 2013, the hedged part of this debt, $ 83.6 million, will be denominated in variable rate Tengue.

The Group estimates that a uniform change in interest rates of 100 basis points would have an insignifi cant impact on
its earnings, or on the Group’s net position as the table below illustrates:

(In thousands of euros)
Impact on

earningsbefore tax
Impact on equity (excluding impact

on earnings) before tax

Impact ofa change of + 100 bps in the interest rate 213 10,339

Impact of a change of - 100 bps in the interest rate (89)  (7,662)

Euro Dollar US Other currencies Total

Total gross debt 854,697 203,735 323,183 1,381,615

Debt at fi xed rate (including swaps and CCS) 671,293 12,064 292,272 974,629

Debt at variable rate 183,404 191,671 31,911 406,986

Hedging instruments (Caps) 360,000 26,527 0 386,527

Gross debt at variable rates hedged (176,596) 165,144 31,911 20,459

Cash and cash equivalents (19,440) (14,868) (203,036) (237,344)

Net position after hedging (196,036) 150,176 (171,028) (216,888)

4.4.4. Equity and securities risks

The Group does not have a securities portfolio, other than holdings of treasury shares, purchased principally in June
2007 in the context of the sale by Heidelberg Cement of its shares in the Company. The situation of this portfolio of
treasury shares as at December 31, 2011 is as follows:
- Number of Vicat shares held in the portfolio 937,060;
- Percentage of share capital held by the Company 2.09 %;
- Carrying cost of the portfolio by the historical cost method (purchase price) € 75,338 thousand;
- Net carrying cost of the portfolio € 42,815 thousand;
- Market value of the portfolio € 44,023 thousand.

[…]

Transactions with associated companies and related parties are not covered by Accounting Standards Authority
Regulation 2010-02.

Accrued liabilities
(in thousands of euros) Amount

Bank loans and borrowings 4,829

Trade payables and related accounts 15,757

Tax and employee-related payables 13,878

Other liabilities 125

Total 34,589

Accrued expenses
(in thousands of euros) Amount

Operating expenses 1,628

Financial expenses 103

Total 1,731

Short-term fi nancial investments
Short-term fi nancial investments break down as follows: 72,239 treasury shares with a net value of € 3,314 thousand
acquired for the purpose of share allotment to employees. Their market value as at December 31, 2012 was
€ 3,408 thousand.

The distribution of shares to Group employees under the profi t-sharing scheme resulted in an expense of € 1,298 thousand.

Net fi nancial income
Net fi nancial income included reversal of the provisions for depreciation of treasury shares amounting to € 5,265
thousand (compared with an allocation of € 16,870 thousand in 2011).

Note 6  Analysis of corporate income tax and additional contributions

Headings
(in thousands of euros)

Profi t (loss)
before tax

Corporate
income tax

Social security
contributions

Exceptional
contributions

Profi t (loss)
after tax

Current profi t (loss) 200,070 (18,963) (947) (1,894) 178,266

Net non-operating income (expense)
(and profi t-sharing)

(11,075) 5,785 249 501 (4,540)

Book profi t (loss) 188,995 (13,178) (698) (1,393) 173,726

Financial information on the Company’s assets and liabilities, fi nancial position and income statements
20.3. Statutory fi nancial statements at December 31, 2012

 180 VICAT  2012 Registration Document

020
Note 7  Impact of the special tax evaluations
Headings
(in thousands of euros) Allocations Reversals Amounts

Income for the year 173,726

Income taxes 13,176

Exceptional contributions 1,395

Social security contributions 698

Earnings before income tax 188,995

Change in special tax depreciation of assets 7,510 (5,653) 1,857

Change in investment provision - (841) (841)

Change in special revaluation provision - (67) (67)